filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on February 27, 2020 and March 16, 2020, respectively. For Telaria's audited
consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 and the related audited consolidated statements of operations,
comprehensive income, changes in stockholders’ equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018, and 2017, and the notes
related thereto, refer to exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

The Merger is reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being accounted for under the acquisition
method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations, with Rubicon Project treated as the acquiror. Under the acquisition
method, the total purchase price is calculated as described in Note 3. In accordance with ASC 805, the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed
have been measured at fair value based on various estimates.

1

  THE RUBICON PROJECT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019
(In thousands)

Historical
The Rubicon
Project, Inc. Telaria, Inc.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 88,888  $ 54,164  $ —  $ 143,052

Accounts receivable, net 217,571  157,317  —  374,888

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,591  4,605  —  11,196

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 313,050  216,086  —  529,136

Property and equipment, net 23,667  1,990  —  25,657
Right of use lease asset 21,491  23,793  —  45,284

Internal use software development costs, net 16,053  —  —  16,053

Intangible assets, net 11,386  3,548  98,992  (A) 113,926

Other assets, non-current 2,103  2,030  —  4,133

Goodwill 7,370  9,403  130,842  (B) 147,615

TOTAL ASSETS $ 395,120  $ 256,850  $ 229,834  $ 881,804

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 259,439  $ 168,818  $ 14,103  (C) $ 442,360

Lease liabilities - current portion 7,282  5,487  —  12,769

Other current liabilities 778  349  —  1,127

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 267,499  174,654  14,103  456,256

Lease liabilities - non-current portion 15,231  24,046  —  39,277

Other liabilities, non-current 454  323  —  777

Deferred tax liabilities —  1,050  —  (D) 1,050

TOTAL LIABILITIES 283,184  200,073  14,103  497,360
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock 1  4  (4)  (E), (F) 1
 Treasury stock —  (31,980)  31,980  (E) —

Additional paid-in capital 453,064  304,781  (18,170)  (E), (F) 739,675

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (45)  (1,187)  1,187  (E) (45)

Accumulated deficit (341,084)  (214,841)  200,738  (C), (E) (355,187)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 111,936  56,777  215,731  384,444
TOTAL LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 395,120  $ 256,850  $ 229,834  $ 881,804

The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

2

THE RUBICON PROJECT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

The Rubicon
Project, Inc. Telaria, Inc. Reclassifications

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Revenue $ 156,414  $ 68,038  $ —  $ —  $ 224,452
Expenses:

Cost of revenue 57,391  13,625  —  11,290  (AA), (CC) 82,306
Sales and marketing 44,565  25,503  1,054  (RC) 14,840  (BB), (CC) 85,962
Technology and development 40,269  11,140  195  (RC) —  51,604
General and administrative 41,772  29,200  237  (RC) (3,586)  (DD) 67,623
Depreciation and amortization —  1,486  (1,486)  (RC) —  —

Total expenses 183,997  80,954  —  22,544  287,495
Loss from operations (27,583)  (12,916)  —  (22,544)  (63,043)
Other (income) expense:

Interest income, net (789)  —  —  —  (789)
Other income, net (285)  (4,385)  —  —  (4,670)
Foreign exchange loss, net 481  —  —  —  481

Total other income, net (593)  (4,385)  —  —  (4,978)
Loss before income taxes (26,990)  (8,531)  —  (22,544)  (58,065)

(Benefit) provision for income
taxes (1,512)  476  —  —  (1,036)

Net loss (25,478)  (9,007)  —  (22,544)  (57,029)
Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $ (25,478)  $ (9,007)  $ —  $ (22,544)  $ (57,029)

Basic and diluted net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders $ (0.48)  $ (0.20)  $ (0.55)

Basic and diluted weighted-average
shares used to compute net loss per
share attributable to common
stockholders 52,614  45,865  51,994  (EE) 104,608

The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

3

THE RUBICON PROJECT, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Note 1—Description of Transaction and Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On December 19, 2019, Rubicon Project, Madison Merger Corp., a wholly owned subsidiary of Rubicon Project ("Merger Sub"), and